Options - 781 -
Minority put option liability (Note 11) - - 543.103

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

Türk Telekomünikasyon Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued)
(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are also
expressed in thousands)

 (95)

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and
trade payables. Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and Euro
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group‟s net profit for the year (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

As of 31 December 2010 Profit/Loss

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL at 1%:

   1- USD net asset/liability (18.904) 18.904
   2- Portion protected from USD risk (-)
   3- USD net effect  (1+2) (18.904) 18.904

Appreciation of Euro against TL at 1%:

   4- Euro net asset/liability (16.857) 16.857
   5- Portion protected from Euro risk (-) - -
   6- Euro net effect (4+5) (16.857) 16.857

Appreciation of other foreign currencies against TL at 1%:

   7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (2) 2
   8- Portion protected from other foreign currency (-) - -
   9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (2) 2

Total (3+6+9) (35.763) 35.763

As of 31 December 2009 Profit/Loss

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL at 1%:

   1- USD net asset/liability (14.365) 14.365

   2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) 1.656 (1.656)
   3- USD net effect  (1+2) (12.709) 12.709

Appreciation of Euro against TL at 1%:

   4- Euro net asset/liability (10.687) 10.687

   5- Portion protected from Euro risk (-) - -
   6- Euro net effect (4+5) (10.687) 10.687

Appreciation of other foreign currencies against TL at 1%:

   7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (13) 13

   8- Portion protected from other foreign currency (-) - -
   9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (13) 13

Total (3+6+9) (23.409) 23.409

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

Türk Telekomünikasyon Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued)
(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are also expressed in thousands)

 (96)

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

  31 December 2010 31 December 2009

TL

 equivalent USD Euro  GBP  Other